# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM348758

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	09/29/2014	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MEMOMETAL TECHNOLOGIES SAS		07/16/2015	CORPORATION: FRANCE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	STRYKER EUROPEAN HOLDINGS V, LLC			
Street Address:	2825 Airview Boulevard			
City:	Kalamazoo			
State/Country:	MICHIGAN			
Postal Code:	49002			
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE			

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77216938	MEMOCLIP
Serial Number:	85105312	MEMODERM
Serial Number:	85183212	MMI
Serial Number:	85698602	ANCHORAGE
Serial Number:	85725800	EASYSTEP
Serial Number:	86139536	SMART TOE

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9086547866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 908-654-5000

Email: trademarkadmin@ldlkm.com

**Correspondent Name:** KEVIN M. KOCUN Address Line 1: 600 South Avenue West

Address Line 4: Westfield, NEW JERSEY 07090

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SYKCOR 9.0-013 (35)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEVIN M. KOCUN
SIGNATURE:	/KEVIN M. KOCUN/

TRADEMARK REEL: 005581 FRAME: 0394

DATE SIGNED:	07/21/2015
Total Attachments: 5	
source=memometal agreement#page1.t	if
source=memometal agreement#page2.t	if
source=memometal agreement#page3.t	if
source=memometal agreement#page4.t	if
source=memometal agreement#page5.t	if

TRADEMARK REEL: 005581 FRAME: 0395

#### CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment") is entered into as of the last date noted below, by and between MEMOMETAL TECHNOLOGIES SAS, a French corporation, having its principal place of business at Campus de Ker Lann, Rue Blaise Pascal, Bruz, F-35170, France (the "Assignor"), and STRYKER EUROPEAN HOLDINGS V, LLC, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 2825 Airview Boulevard, Kalamazoo, MI 49002, United States of America (the "Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee are collectively referred to as the "Parties" and individually referred to as a "Party."

WHEREAS, pursuant to an INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY TRANSFER AGREEMENT dated September 29, 2014 (the "Prior Agreement"), which is governed by the laws of the State of Michigan, U.S.A., Assignor assigned, transferred and conveyed all of its right, title and interest in and to, *inter alia*, (i) all of the trademarks, trademark applications and trademark registrations identified on Schedule A of this Assignment (the "Marks"), (ii) all legal equivalents of the Marks throughout the world, (iii) all common law rights and the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Marks, in the United States and throughout the world and (iv) the right to sue and collect past damages in connection with the Marks, in the United States and throughout the world (i-iv collectively referred to as the "Trademark Rights"), and Assignee agreed to accept the Trademark Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, with acknowledgement by the Parties of the receipt and exchange of valuable and sufficient consideration associated with the Prior Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. To confirm the above-noted assignment pursuant to the Prior Agreement, as of September 29, 2014, nunc pro tunc, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, all right, title and interest, in the Unites States and throughout the world, in and to the Trademark Rights, to have and to hold the same, unto Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, for the full term or terms of all such rights..
- 2. Assignor hereby agrees, without further consideration and without expense to the Assignor, to sign all documents and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may reasonably request to make this Assignment of the Trademark Rights fully effective.
- 3. This Assignment shall be binding upon, inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by, the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 4. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan, U.S.A.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed and delivered (including electronically) in one or more counterparts, and by the Parties in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original, but when taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignobehalf.	or and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly signed on its
	ASSIGNOR
	Name: Greg Plaskon Title: Authorized Signatory
	Date
STATE OF )	Date
: ss.	
COUNTY OF )	
satisfactory evidence. On the accompanying instrument and knows the contents there	g instrument is personally known to me or has proved his/her identity to me on the basis of, he/she appeared before me and acknowledged that he/she has read reof, and that he/she executed the same as their free act and deed for the purposes set forth also acknowledged that he/she executed the accompanying instrument in his/her authorized ne entity executed the same.
	NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at
My Commission Expires:	
	ASSIGNEE
	Name: Tony M. McKinney Title: Manager
	duly 16, 2015
STATE OF MICHIGAD)	
STATE OF MICHING (1): ss.	
the accompanying instrument and knows the contents there	instrument is personally known to me or has proved his/her identity to me on the basis of he/she appeared before me and acknowledged that he/she has read eof, and that he/she executed the same as their free act and deed for the purposes set forth iso acknowledged that he/she executed the accompanying instrument in his/her authorized e entity executed the same.  NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at Kalamanz cro MI
My Commission Expires:  Saca O Southard  Notery Public of Michigan Kent County Expires 12/19/2017 Acting in the County of Mall Market	
	2

behalf.		ignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly signed on its
		ASSIGNOR
		Name: Greg Plaskon
		Title: Authorized Signatory
		7/16/15
	_	Date
STATE OF New	Jarsey	
COUNTY OF Be	: ss.	
COUNTY OF 10.2	rgen)	was in a factor was to accountly because to the order as her around highest identity to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence. On the accompanying instrument therein. If he/she is acting or	and knows the content behalf of an entity, he	anying instrument is personally known to me or has proved his/her identity to me on the basis of \( \sigma \frac{6}{5} \), he/she appeared before me and acknowledged that he/she has read s thereof, and that he/she executed the same as their free act and deed for the purposes set forth/she also acknowledged that he/she executed the accompanying instrument in his/her authorized ent, the entity executed the same.
		Ashley M Sagaro NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at Michwah, NJ
My Commission Expires	.SHLEY M. SALERI MY PUBLIC OF NEW JE CAMBLELIA EXPECS 773	10
		Name: Tony M. McKinney
		Name: Tony M. McKinney Title: Manager
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		Title: Manager
STATE OF	)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
STATE OF	) ; ss.	Title: Manager
STATE OF COUNTY OF		Title: Manager
COUNTY OF  The person whose name is su satisfactory evidence. On the accompanying instrument	; ss. ) bscribed to the accompa	Title: Manager  Date  Date  mying instrument is personally known to me or has proved his/her identity to me on the basis of, he/she appeared before me and acknowledged that he/she has read as thereof, and that he/she executed the same as their free act and deed for the purposes set forth
COUNTY OF  The person whose name is su satisfactory evidence. On the accompanying instrument therein. If he/she is acting on	; ss. ) bscribed to the accompa and knows the contents behalf of an entity, he	Title: Manager  Date  Date  mying instrument is personally known to me or has proved his/her identity to me on the basis of, he/she appeared before me and acknowledged that he/she has read
COUNTY OF  The person whose name is su satisfactory evidence. On the accompanying instrument therein. If he/she is acting on	; ss. ) bscribed to the accompa and knows the contents behalf of an entity, he	Date  Date  mying instrument is personally known to me or has proved his/her identity to me on the basis of hereof, and that he/she executed the same as their free act and deed for the purposes set forth /she also acknowledged that he/she executed the accompanying instrument in his/her authorized
COUNTY OF  The person whose name is su satisfactory evidence. On the accompanying instrument therein. If he/she is acting on	; ss. ) bscribed to the accompa and knows the contents behalf of an entity, he/ ignature on the instrume	Date  Date  Inlying instrument is personally known to me or has proved his/her identity to me on the basis of, he/she appeared before me and acknowledged that he/she has read as thereof, and that he/she executed the same as their free act and deed for the purposes set forth she also acknowledged that he/she executed the accompanying instrument in his/her authorized ent, the entity executed the same.  NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at
COUNTY OF  The person whose name is su satisfactory evidence. On the accompanying instrument therein. If he/she is acting on capacity, and that by his/her s	; ss. ) bscribed to the accompa and knows the contents behalf of an entity, he/ ignature on the instrume	Date  Date  Inlying instrument is personally known to me or has proved his/her identity to me on the basis of, he/she appeared before me and acknowledged that he/she has read as thereof, and that he/she executed the same as their free act and deed for the purposes set forth she also acknowledged that he/she executed the accompanying instrument in his/her authorized ent, the entity executed the same.  NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at
COUNTY OF  The person whose name is su satisfactory evidence. On the accompanying instrument therein. If he/she is acting on capacity, and that by his/her s	; ss. ) bscribed to the accompa and knows the contents behalf of an entity, he/ ignature on the instrume	Date  Date  Inlying instrument is personally known to me or has proved his/her identity to me on the basis of, he/she appeared before me and acknowledged that he/she has read as thereof, and that he/she executed the same as their free act and deed for the purposes set forth she also acknowledged that he/she executed the accompanying instrument in his/her authorized ent, the entity executed the same.  NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at
COUNTY OF  The person whose name is su satisfactory evidence. On the accompanying instrument therein. If he/she is acting on capacity, and that by his/her s	; ss. ) bscribed to the accompa and knows the contents behalf of an entity, he/ ignature on the instrume	Date  Date  Inlying instrument is personally known to me or has proved his/her identity to me on the basis of, he/she appeared before me and acknowledged that he/she has read as thereof, and that he/she executed the same as their free act and deed for the purposes set forth she also acknowledged that he/she executed the accompanying instrument in his/her authorized ent, the entity executed the same.  NOTARY PUBLIC Residing at

# SCHEDULE A

COUNTRY	APPLICATION NO.	APPLICATION DATE	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE	MARK NAME
AU	1520826	10/18/2012	1520826	8/5/2013	ANCHORAGE
AU	1530581	12/7/2012	1530581	7/30/2013	4FUSION
CA	1605677	12/7/2012	TMA903877	5/19/2015	FIXOS
CA	1605678	12/7/2012	878503	5/23/2014	MEMOMETAL
ÇA	1605679	12/7/2012	TMA878944	5/28/2014	4FUSION
CA	1605680	12/7/2012	TMA890605	11/24/2014	SMART TOE
CA	1605683	12/7/2012	TMA890606	11/24/2014	X FUSE
CA	1605684	12/7/2012	TMA888748	10/27/2014	EASYCLIP
CA	1606624	12/13/2012			ANCHORAGE
CH	53522/2013	3/21/2013	645756	7/4/2013	EASYSTEP
CH	64596/2012	12/7/2012	644276	5/28/2013	4FUSION
CTM	011407831	12/7/2012	011407831	8/9/2013	FIXOS
CTM	011407855	12/7/2012	011407855	5/3/2013	4FUSION
CTM	011407897	12/7/2012	011407897	4/18/2013	MEMOMETAL
CTM	011673704	3/20/2013	011673704	7/31/2013	EASYSTEP
CTM	011984036	7/15/2013	011984036	10/8/2014	ANCHORAGE
FR	013085610	2/23/2001	013085610	2/23/2001	SURPAC
FR	033243453	9/1/2003	033243453	9/1/2003	EASYCLIP
FR	063452636	9/26/2006	063452636	9/26/2006	X FUSE
FR	073491935	3/30/2007	073491935	3/30/2007	4FUSION
FR	073498714	5/4/2007	073498714	5/4/2007	4FUSE
FR	073509153	6/22/2007	073509153	6/22/2007	ARIM
FR	073509154	6/22/2007	073509154	6/22/2007	SMARTO
FR	083562265	3/11/2008	083562265	3/11/2008	MEMOCLIP
FR	083579683	6/2/2008	083579683	6/2/2008	MEMOSTEP
FR	083583875	6/20/2008	083583875	6/20/2008	TIFUSE
FR	083583876	6/20/2008	083583876	6/20/2008	TILOCK
FR	083608221	10/29/2008	083608221	10/29/2008	ANCHORAGE
FR	083608228	10/29/2008	083608228	10/29/2008	EBONY
FR	093677282	9/17/2009	093677282	9/17/2009	EZCUT
FR	093688195	10/30/2009	093688195	10/30/2009	TENLOCK
FR	103706239	1/19/2010	103706239	1/19/2010	MEMOMETAL TECHNOLOGY FOR HAND
FR	103746123	6/14/2010	103746123	6/14/2010	TACTYS
FR	103747310	6/18/2010	103747310	6/18/2010	NAVIS
FR	103783517	11/19/2010	103783517	11/19/2010	IVORY
FR	103790350	12/13/2010	103790350	12/13/2010	MEMOGLIDE
FR	43305846	7/29/2004	43305846	7/29/2004	SMART TOE
HK	302460636	12/7/2012	302460636	8/18/2014	4FUSION
MADRID	668182	2/4/1997	668182	2/4/1997	ARIM
MADRID	922211	3/26/2007	922211	3/26/2007	X FUSE
MADRID	922589	3/30/2007	922589	3/30/2007	EASYCLIP
MADRID	932623	6/27/2007	932623	6/27/2007	SMART TOE
MADRID	939221	8/31/2007	939221	8/31/2007	4FUSION
MADRID	1040908	12/23/2009	1040908	12/23/2009	ANCHORAGE
MADRID	1050808	3/17/2010	1050808	3/17/2010	TENLOCK
MADRID	1067450	11/17/2010	1067450	11/17/2010	MEMOSTEP
MADRID	1068320	12/13/2010	1068320	12/13/2010	TACTYS
MADRID	1079169	3/3/2011	1079169	3/3/2011	IVORY
MADRID	1146371	12/13/2012	1146371	12/13/2012	MEMOMETAL
MADRID	1149279	12/13/2012	1149279	2/28/2013	FIXOS
MADRID		11/9/2010	1066972	11/9/2010	NAVIS

3

COUNTRY	APPLICATION	APPLICATION	REGISTRATION	REGISTRATION	MARK NAME
	NO.	DATE	NO.	DATE	
US	77/216,938	6/27/2007	3528476	11/4/2008	MEMOCLIP
U\$	85/105,312	8/11/2010	3967970	5/24/2011	MEMODERM
US	85/183,212	11/23/2010	4048087	11/1/2011	MMI & DESIGN
US	85/698,602	8/8/2012	4452679	12/17/2013	ANCHORAGE
US	85/725,800	9/11/2012			EASYSTEP
US	86/139.536	12/10/2013	4674053	1/20/2015	SMART TOF